30" - 36" DEPTH ADJUSTABLE HOT AISLE

m n“ I .I. CONTAINMENT FOR 4-POST RACKS

© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Assembly View
PR2V Manager Top Caps

=
\PR2V06ATC(WH)
PR2VO8BATC(WH)
\ PR2V10ATC(WH)
PR2V12ATC(WH) Adjustable End
Panel Kit
PE2V Manager Top Caps P2VAEP2(WH)
PE2V0836TC(WH)\~ P2VIBAEP2(WH)
7 PE2V0636TC(WH) e
PE2V123ZTC(WH PE2V1036TC(WH) o dro0
) ‘ '\\: I —
L, &
R4P Top Cap Q “
R4PATC(WH)

AR4P Top Cap
AR4PATC(WH)

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com
Page 1 of 12




© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Hardware - included

VCM Top Caps R4P Rack Top Caps End Panels

(2) M10-16mm carriage bolts (2) M6 x 1.25 pan head screws  (24) M6 x 12mm screws

(2) M10 flange nuts (2) M6-1.0mm hex nuts (16) M10-16mm carriage bolts
(4) M5 screws (2) Button plugs (16) M10 Flange nuts

(2) M5 flange nuts (2) M5 flange nuts (8) Button plugs

(1) 5/16" screw (8) M5 x 0.8 Flange nuts

(6) Button plugs AR4P Rack Top Caps

(2) M6-1.0mm screws
(2) Button plugs
(2) M5 flange nuts

Required tools - not included

RATCHET W/ M8, M10 & M17 SOCKET

@— B

Rack Top Cap Depth Adjustment

1. Insert the threaded stud of the
panel 2 into the alignment
holes of the panel 1. See
below for the holes to use for
your specific depth rack.

2. Install the M5 flange nuts on
the threaded studs and tighten.

3. Plug unused depth adjustment
holes with button plugs.

R4P Rack Top Cap AR4P Rack Top Cap

Panel 2

Panel 1

36" Depth
| holes

.
30" Depth 30" Depth

|
holes * holes :
M5 Flange nuts/ M5 Flange nuts/

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com
Page 2 of 12




© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

R4P Rack Top Cap Installation

Rack Top Cap

M6 Flange Screws

N
‘"IN M6 Flange nuts

FRONT
SIDE OF
RACK

AR4P Rack Top Cap Installation

M6 Screws

SIDE OF
RACK

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 3 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Vertical Cable Manager Installation
1. Place Vertical Cable Manager
in the desired forward facing
orientation (shown below).
Secure using (3) M10 serrated
flange bolts & (3) M10 serrated _
flange nuts. Blanking
2. For PR2V** managers, install plugs \./ 7
blanking plugs (PR2VBPK sold 7
separately) in the pass-through "
holes. ;
;
———) e
[ APPROX. 40% 1 I 1
OF CAPACITY APPROX. 60%
OF CAPACITY
APPROX. 60%
OF CAPACITY APPROX. 40%
OF CAPACITY
lof~—————9 @—/ é
LARGER SIDE SMALLER SIDE
FACING FORWARD FACING FORWARD

PE2V Backbone panel Installation
Part Numbers:
PE2V06BBP, PE2V0OSBBP, PE2V10BBP, PE2V12BBP

1. Place Backbone panels in the
proper orientation on both sides
of the manager. (shown below).
Secure using (2) provided
push-in rivets per side. Install
Backbone panels in all
manager openings. |{]

Push-in rivets Backbone panel

A v = A A v = ¥

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 4 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Vertical Cable Manager Top Cap Installation (VCM Top Cap)

1. The VCM Top Cap can be oriented two ways. One is with the brush entry over the rear of the VCM.
The other is with the brush entry to the rear of the rack.
PE2V** Manager PR2V** Manager

? Brush
)

Back cover
M5 Screws Front cover entry

M5 Flange Nuts

Rear
closing clip Brush entry oriented Brush entry oriented  closing clip

over rear of VCM to the rear of Rack

Vertical Cable Manager Top Cap Depth Adjustment

1. Install VCM Top Cap by positioning the front and closing clip with the VCM and the rear channel of
the rack.

2. To set depth, align threaded studs with holes and install M5 flange nuts on the threaded studs and
tighten. Note: PE2V top caps only compatible with 36" deep racks.

3. Secure VCM Top Cap to the front of the VCM using the 5/16" screw. Secure the rear closing clip to
the rear channel of the rack using the M10 bolt and nut.

4. Plug unused depth adjustment holes with button plugs

A,
&
g
/ // !
A\ 4
r S lsr y
o

Sl

Z

LTI

L (1
EAN - - - - -

d

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 5 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Vertical Cable Manager Top Cap Installation (VCM Top Cap) (cont.)

M10" bolt & nut

5/16" Flange

Screw
VCM Top Caps with Brush VCM Top Caps with Brush
entry at the front of the rack entry at the back of the rack
o o of s o 1) [T
DO oo oo oo oo OU [ ® ® 0O oo oo o o OO -
FRONT FRONT
I | SIDE OF i ] i | SIDE OF i |
;%@; RACK %g =3 RACK @
VCM 60% VCM 40% VCM 60% VCM 40%
Capacity at Capacity at Capacity at Capacity at
front front front front

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 6 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

End Panel Assembly (mounting bracket assembly)

6" Vertical Manager- Use part "A" only. See View A.

8", 10" & 12" Vertical Manager- Align corresponding hole on part "B" to the Universal hole on part "A".
Secure with (1) M6 x 12mm screw.

End Panel Assembly R4P rack

1. Install (3) Mounting Brackets by attaching brackets onto vertical channel of 4-post rack using the
dimension shown below and securing them using (2) M6 screws. See Fig. 1.

o™ - N ] ﬂE
I ="
= a - : ! c
||z: =
g I )
) = |
4]
.
i
%ﬁ
[ ||| Iy
{ , = 74.35"
— . 1888.5mm
— -
;\===I: : :
= )
— 49.85"
— o 1266.2mm
— -
— -
= =I T
= = c
— "
= | — )
| ll - .
i  G— L w— 20,
= = 0
| 785"
199.4mm

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 7 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

End Panel Assembly AR4P rack

1. Install (3) Mounting Brackets by attaching brackets onto vertical channel of 4-post rack using the
dimension shown below and securing them using (1) M6 screws. See Fig. 1.

] o o T e
. [
; j [S)) Y — GZII‘DIQEI% g .
. | - 1] T —
= it = =
| z — e b=
E : i ==: 2 7::
] - L D = —
o e ﬂ & —
75.03" o — . =
9 (| === O =
1905.9mm : £ —
“ === =
50.28" : — ) S—
1 277.2mm = - rmr——
S— —— I e
@ o —_—— < e —
[ Do o ot ;-:;
I - ] —

8.28"
210.4mm

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 8 of 12



V00029YG_01
End Panel Assembly (cont.)

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Assemble End Panel Channel by sliding the top channel into the bottom channel and securing with (2)

© Panduit Corp. 2025

M6 screws. See Fig. 2.
2. Attach End Panel Channel to the mounting brackets by inserting the mounting bracket flange into the

End Panel Channel. Secure each with (1) M6 screw. See Fig. 3.

S eresaaseaanaan

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 9 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

End Panel Assembly (cont.)

1. Assemble bottom panels to 30" or 36"
depth using the installed PEMS
secured by M5 nuts.

2. Install bottom End Panel by resting
the integrated hook of the end panel in
the cut-outs on the manager and the
channel.

3. Secure with (4) M10 bolts and (4) M10
flange nuts.

M10 bolt & nut

30" Depth holes \

Y
36" Depth holes>( -

Integrated cut-outs

hook

—~ 1%

[

o

—

. Remove rear closing clip.

2. Install top End Panel by resting the
integrated hook of the end panel on
the manager and the channel.

. Replace rear closing clip.

. Secure with (4) M10 bolts and (4) M10
flange nuts.

5. Plug unused depth adjustment holes

with button plugs.

AW

30" Depth holes\

36" Depth holes

M10 bolt & nut

-
~

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 10 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Day 2 Cable Installation Preparation

1. To install cables thru the Vertical Cable Manager Top Cap, remove (2) M5 screws from the topside of
the Top Cap & the M10 nuts & bolts from the racks (as shown). Set hardware aside.

2. Remove the rear closing clip.

3. Route cables through brush entry.

4. Re-assemble in the opposite order of operation using original hardware.

M5 screws

! M10
D nut
: «\§ N \}
[ ® @h \0 \:\
o ~N ~
° ° ~ °
0 u T4 9T
: [ ° :QQ of X
— o
° g @mo °
. “/ 9 s|| o
o Q Q= °
: ) /0/ o 0\ :
° /n mo °
Y of oll 2
> U y o/ |0 R osing
o ear closing cli
M10 bolt X X ) O g clip
\Y lﬂg °
\° o :
iy 0

Rack Sealing Installation (optional)
Part Number: BFS100X2000

1.Apply adhesive backed foam strips to
all areas on the rack where air can still
pass through. Note: Only needed on
R4P** racks.

Air gap between the Rack
frame, and the Equipment
Rails.

OOOOOOO00OOOO0000000000000000000000000'

For Technical Support: www.panduit.com

Page 11 of 12



© Panduit Corp. 2025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS V00029YG_01

Rack Blanking Panel Installation
Part Number:
R4P-AC-KIT(WH)
R4P96-AC-KIT(WH)
AR4P-AC-KIT(WH)

Rack lower blanking panel
(R4P only)

Rack upper blanking panel

Top Panel

STEP 1

1. Align holes for the Top Panel with the
rack top angle bracket.
2. Secure in place using M8 nuts and bolts.

STEP 2 (R4P only)

1. Align Bottom Panel with holes shown. . : ;
Install (4) #6 self drilling screws. Do not o
tighten. o

2. Move Bottom Panel to the up-most gy
forward position and tighten screws. ;

29

rilling
SCrews

Parts removed
for clarity

For Instructions in Local Languages E-mail:
and Technical Support: mn“lT techsupport@panduit.com

. ) Phone:
www.panduit.com www.panduit.com 866-4(())52%654

Page 12 of 12



